Agenda ltem: 3 F2
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

IVRN PO SN NS N i S o SO 1O SVOVY PR SO I S S S M A A 46048 |00 ey ey A P PR S B S S B S S S N A MM A i e W 4O O B S S S S S S S S SN I A St i S St WO VTP P PO TS POV S Y
M e T PR OVPY O PAPRP PR AN ISP WAl i b ikl Al e o i i R v bt N S St e MM 4 Gt B S Wt M ey Y P SOUPETPPOO POV HNNE N - T VR A W A o i il i e S e e st e i B Bt S S T R

Meeting Date: May 14, 2024 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular

- _ [1 Workshop [ ] Public Hearing
Submitted By: Department of Airports

e e s P B Y Mt St A St St PP TS Y YT Y YT P TP P Al o T ————
e e . PP P P Y Ml e A At Mk o Pt PO P PSS P P A Rt S St St S B B PSSP PP PSP PR P P R P P P S S M e B e S S S S!S e o o S o s S S o e o

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 2 {Change Order) to
Amendment No. 10 to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract (Contract) with The Morganti
Group, Inc. (MGI) for CM at Risk Services for Airport Improvements for the Palm Beach County
Department of Airports (Department} increasing the total contract amount by $159,350.11 and
extending the time for substantial completion of Work Order MC 19: Landside Security Improvements
(Project) at Palm Beach International Airport (PBl) by 187 calendar days.

Summary: This Project provides for landside security improvements at PBl. This Project was
approved on July 11, 2023, in Amendment No. 10 (R-2023-0978) to the Coniract (R-2019-0042) in
the amount of $2,277,200 and 270 calendar days from the notice to proceed. Approvat of this Change
Order increases the total contract amount by $159,350.11 to provide for the installation of additional
security cameras. A time extension of 187 calendar days is required due to the lead time required
to procure the support poles for the equipment. A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal
of 12% was established for this Contract. The DBE participation for this Change Order is 31%. The
DBE participation for this Project is 12%. The anticipated cumulative DBE participation for the
Contract to date is 18.3%. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: Approval of this item will allow the Department to implement
additional measures to enhance the security of the facilities at PBI.

Attachments:

1. Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 10 to CM at Risk Contract with MGI — 3 Originals with

Contract History
2. DBE Information

Recommended By: CJMT’ Akt & )ég,b( 5/,//7 /Q‘/

~Department Director Date

Approved By: W / M %’\/ﬁw % é)%z /
Wty Admlnléraj% /" Date



https://159,350.11
https://159,350.11

ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Capital Expenditures $159,351
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT $159,351
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)
Is Item Included in the Current Budget? Yes X No
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes X No

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A418-474 Object 6505

Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item will allocate funds for Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 10 of the
Contract with MGI. Grant reimbu mdetermine s invoices are received.

VAITTNY

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

p—

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

M}UM[ 18/24] ///LM/ %ﬂ%”/ 03y
\\% OFMB % WV Jd Control

B. Legal Sufficiency:

@V‘rm J)GM o-24 - 24

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



.. DocuSign, Envelope 1D: CD1EFE3B-C01E-4044-8BAF-3B8BC5C017F9

" CHANGE
"ORDER
X Owner Initiate L1 Quantity Overruns/Underruns
] Differing Site Conditions 1 Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
] Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes O A. Reimbursable [ ] B. Non-Reimbursable
] Errors/Omissions/In Design ] Other
PROJECT:  Airport Improvements for CHANGE ORDER NO: Two (2)
The Department of Airports COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-3
MC-19 Landside Security Improvements CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) RESOLUTION NO. R-2019-0042, (Contract)
WO MC-19: R2023-0978;NTP 7/17/23
DISTRICT # Countywide

TO: The Morganti Group, inc.
1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C
Jupiter, Florida 33469

Description of Change:

This Change Order includes compensation for One (1) Contract Change Proposal as submitted by The
Morganti Group, Inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary along with a
description, individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation. There is a time extension of 187
Calendar Days related to this change order.

Total Change in Contract AMOUNE ... oo $159,350.11
EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Criginal Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) WS ................c.ooiiiviieeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeee e $2,277,200.00
Net change by previous Change OrderS.............ouiieeiiieee e et e et e et ee e e ane e e eeneeren $0.00
The GMP prior to this Change Order ..............ooueeoiiiie e er e, $2,277,200.00
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order ...............cocooveiiiieiceceee, $159,350.11
The new GMP including Change Order Will De ...t $2,436,550.11
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by............cccococevveeennen. 187 Calendar days.
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is........................ September 15, 2024

AECOM The Morganti Group, inc ' PBC Bd Of County Commissioners

Engineer/Architect Contractor Owners

7650 West Courtney Campbell 1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C PO Box 21229

Causeway

Tampa, FL 33607 Jupiter, Florida 33469 West Palm Beach, F1 33416-1229

Name and Title: Name and Title: . Name and Title:

Andy Kacer, Southeast Aviation Manager | Stephen Sines, VP Operations

Signature [ N Signature

. S 240ATORAEIRDAT : o .
Date: 4/5/2074 Signature [ Shalun Siuss Date:

N CGACOTTASOBOMZE. .

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo Approved As To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal
Clerk of the Circuit Court and Conditions Sufficiency
& Comptroller

Deputy Clerk " Djfrector of Airports County



https://159,350.11

PRGJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
PROJECT: DOA 18-13 WO MC 18 Landside Secuirty Improvements
CONTRACTOR: ‘The Morganti Group, Inc,
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R-2023-0978
EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 2: SUMMARY
BID

COST

ITEM # | Ref D SCRIP
o PESCRIPTION UNIT | ary I UNIT COST AMOUNT BAYS CODE SUMMARY EXPLANATION
Existing Pay Items
$0,00 $0.00
30.00 §0.c0
Subtotal Existing ftems 50,00
New Pay Items
.+ | This change erder includes all iabar, materiat and equipment 1o
- ~~¥{install 14 additional cameras. Costinclude pales, Jightning
Additional Video Survellance = 00| BURIB4TE | $142,184.78 | protection and wind load cajculations for pole mounted
|cameras, cabling and conduit.
... .| This change order will increass the contract amount and
PCO ZR1 Bend Rider LS 1.00 §1,503,50 $1,593.50 Owner ;. {requires aan increase to the bond.
- :-+ " This change order will increase the contract amount and
Insurance Ls 1.00 $7,983.75 $7,883.75 _D_'\fvner_ -irequires additional Builder Risk and General Liability Insurance.
I Cverhead an Profit Mark-up pursuant to Special Provisions
CM Fee (O&F) Ls 1,00 $7,588.10 $7,588.10 g PP P
Subtotal New ltems $159,350.11
Additional Contract Time Adjustments
Due 1o 12-14 weex lead time on Support Poles there is 2 ime
extension of 187 Calendar Days
Days 187

Tota! Change Order No. 2

$155,350.11

LEGEND

f Error

Omission/recommended andfor required in project,

Other Agency (Tenant)

'_ Department of Alrports

Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in
constriction

Quantity Undefruns, contract adjustments,

$0,00

Teotal Change Order #2




PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

NO. 2R2
To: Cynthia Portnoy Date 04/4/2024
Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airports Project# 2320.010.
846 Palm Beach International Project MC19 Landside Security Improvements at
PBI
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470
Phone: 561.471.7420 Issue Field Bulletin #2

Fax: 561.471.7427
Email: cportnoy@pbia.org
CC:

Below is the detail for our proposal to complete the following changes in contract work:

» Stryker Electric - All labor, material and equipment costs fo provide and install (14) additional cameras
located in Long Term Garage 2 (4), Long Term Garage 3 (8) and Short Term Garage (1) in accordance with
Field Bulletin #2, including wiind load calculations for rooftop poles. Engineered support defails are not
inctuded, however, budget funds are available should it be determined that engineered details are required.
The lead time for the rooftop poles is 12-14 weeks.

» No work is included at the Taxi Loops due to budgetary concerns.

» This work will require a 187 calendar day time extension.

PCOltem atus UM UnitPrice  Amount.
21+ General Liability Insurance PENDING © 0000 LS 0.00000 $6,390.25
3 + Builder's Risk Insurance ~ PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $1,593.50
4 : + Bond Rider PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $1,593.50
5:+MGlIFee ' ' PENDING 0.000 LS -0.00000 $7,588.10
' $159,350.11
Submitted By: Approved By
. e 44004
Jennifer Uman Date Cynthia Portnoy Date

Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airports

Cruesdvnection Manwgerirnd « Gonerad Comiraciiag « ey Bpibd » Predect Maisege st



https://159,350.11
https://7,588.10
https://1,593.50
https://1,593.50
https://6,390.25
https://142,184.76

Wednesday, January 31, 2024

ATTN: Jennifer Uman ,
The Morganti Group, Inc.

1662 North U.S. Highway 1, Suvite C
Jupiter FL 33469

RE: PBIA MC19 Landside Security Improvements
SPR # 04

Dear: Jennifer Uman:

Please Find Attached, the Cost Breakdown for SPR # 04 (FB#02 Garage Cameras, See attached For More Details),

These Revisions will Result in 2 Net Add to Our Contract in the Amount of $ 142,184.76
One Hundred and Forty-Two Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Four Dollars and Seventy-Six Cents.

Breakdown by Garage:
LTP2: $66,348.32
LTP3: $68,863.99

TP: § 6,972.45

Included in this Proposal are the Following:
1. Adding (4) LTP2 Pole Mounted Cameras; Including Windload Calcs, Conduit, Boxes & Cabling.
2. Adding (9) LTP3 Cameras; Including Conduit, Boxes & Cabling.
3. Adding (1) STP Camera; Including Conduit, Boxes & Cabling.

Excluded from this Proposal are the Following:
1. Any Taxi Loop Scope of Work. (As Directed by MGI)
2. Structural Engineering for Roof Top Poles.
3. Overtime.

PLEASE NOTE:
A Time Extension of Twenty (20) Work Weeks from Approval will be Necessary for Satisfactory Completion of
these Changes. Furthermore, This Quote is Subject to Change if Not Accepted Within (30) Thirty Days.

Please Call Us, If You have any Questions.
STRYKER ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING, LLC.

T Dors

Tim Bymes
Sr. Estimator

The Work Covered by This Proposal Shall Be Performed under the Same Terms and Conditions As That Included in Original Contract, Unless
Stated Otherwise Above.

Cc: John Wehle
Corey Wilkerson
Estimatqr File

ELE



https://6,972.45
https://68,863.99
https://66,348.32
https://142,184.76

Activity ID Activity Name

CAGHECIE BT

MC19 Landside Security Improvements (DD 24FEB24) w OCC 2

NTP
F‘roject Duration {246 cal days S5C= 12MAF{24)

Comract Admin

A1230 ;Survey
A1220 ESubmiti'al's & Procurement - Basic Materials

A1300 Submittals & Procursment - Cameras - Basis of Design (Axis)
A1120 | Field Bullstin #2 Issued - 22 Cams + Taxi Loop Infrastiucture '
A1080 if-’n}ct.eremant of AA1 Cams incl in GMP Budget

A1140 | Field Bulletin £2 Pricing - ** FB #2 scope/ logle fo be added“‘
A1070 | DOA Configuration of Cameras {40 Base Bid Cams) o
A1080 ' ISS Configuration of Switches ({2} 24 port switches for STRG)

AH50 FB #2 Dur - 187 cal days (REVD SG-%ﬁSEPZ& PENDING DGDE)
A1160 ! Submittals - Roof Top Poles
A1170 Procurement - Roof Top Poles

i Instalation - Roof Top Poles

At3TD Mobliizatlun @ ‘Short Term F‘arking Gaxage

A1380 11V & Power Infrastructure @ Short Term Parklng Garage
A1390 | Conductors, Cabling and Testing @ Short Term Parklng Garage

ATa0n
A14%0 fiGeneiec Valigation (DOA} @ Short Term Pasking Garage
A1560 \ Finat Adjustments @ Short Term Parking Garage
A1420 |installation Complete @ Short Term: F'érking Gérage

A1430 | Mobikization @ Loﬁ Term Parking Garage 2

Af290  Submittals & Procurement - Netwofkiﬁg Eq-ulprhent"-' Basis of Dééig ‘ 95

A1 1SS Cuﬁfigurat?on'é'f Switches ((3) 48 port switches for LTPG 2&3) )
A1100 { DOA Configuration of Cameras {43 AA1 Cams incl in GMP i}ﬁdgétj '

A1550 | NEMA boxes/conduit at Stair Towers @ Short Term Parking Garage ?

Einsta'IIHCa'rﬁeras and Equ‘;pl"'rier{t,'I%e'rrnii-l'a'i'iéﬁg @ Short Term F'"a'rk'i'hs

LJu-17-23 A

7iJu723A  Mari2-24

5 | Aug28-23 A
5 Sé;';-1 523A 1-02-23 A
Sep-{s-zé A lJan23-24 A

5 | Dao-21-23 A
5 Jan2d-24 A
5 §'gzm;gs;z'4"A
7 Mar-13-24
| Apra-24*
" May-01-24
5 Aug-07-24

Ta0 5 |0ct-03-23 A
o 5 | Nov-16-23 A
10 5 Nov-20-23 A
20 5 Nov-20-23 A
2 5" Nov-27.23 A

| 0ct-09-23 A
Oct-10-23A | Nov-10-23 A
| Jan-a124 A
| Mar-11-24
i"r;il'ar-w_'zé
| Mar-20-24
‘ Mar-20-24

A SR IR

‘Nov-20-23A |

{Oct-20-23A |

‘ | -187
SRNETEL ‘ SepR7-23A |
INov-0323A |

L) T 7025

2] Janirary F

March 1 Aprl ay 'ﬂﬂm ugus ¥ {Gciober] N D |Januaty

; 3|0 2] 0

B ShortiTerm Parklng

mm Con

; - 1SS Conflgura!lon of Swnches ((3} 48 port sw:tches for LTPG 2&3)

: niraslrut:ture @ hort Teim: Parking Garage B :
:;iuctors Cabllng and TES!IhQ @ Shorz Term Parkmg Garage
m NEiVA boxesldonduﬁ at Stair Towers @ Shart Term Paﬁ:ing Garage

2|0 2] 3] 0] 0[O U G Q|0 ] U

Project Duration (240 cal days, SC=12MAR24)

| 158 Cenfiguraﬂon of Swnches ((2) 24 ;}on swnches for STPG)

zarage

- !nstall Gamera,s and! Equ;;}meni Termlnanons @ Short Term Parkmg Garage
] Glaneiec Valldaliun (DOA) '@ Short T Parkmg Garage :
[] Fmai Adjlistmenl @ Short Term Pa:kl”'

. Enslallaﬂon Compleie @ Short Term Parkmg Garage

n @ Long Term Parkin|

b :G‘larage 2

ememmeen  Homalning Levef of Effor; 4 & Miesione
v Actual Lovel of Effort

B Actual Work

Remaining Work

EXEEaE Critical Remalning Work

Palm Beach International Airport P e Fetyatet Hota e
MC19 Landside Security Improvements (DD 24FEB24) w OCO 2 Printed on Apr-04-24 @ 11:20
FB 2/0C0 2 Schedule Impact Page 102




Activity ID Activity Name

AD | 2aij Start Finish

A1430

A1580
A1540

A1200
Al040 Cios eout

Al1440 | LV & Power Infrastrecture @ Long Term Parking Garage 2

A1450 | Conductors, Cabling and Testing @ Ldng Term Parking Garage 2
A1480 linstall Cameras and Equipment, Terminations @ %.ong Term Parking
A1470 | Genstec Validation (E}OA) Parkmg Garage 2

A1570 ! Final Adjustments @ Long Term Parldng Garage 2
A1480 |stallation Gorﬁpié{é @ Long Term P'a;kir'l'g 'Garag'e 2

i Mobilization @ LGrigITerm Parking Garage 3
A1500 '§L\." & Power Infrastructure @ Lnng Term 'F'aﬁiing 'Gér'age 3

A1510 ‘Cunducturs Cabling, Terminations and Testing @ Long Term Parkin
Atl520 ‘ Install Cameras and Equmamt @ tong Term Parking Garage 3
A1530 EGenetec Validation (DOA) @ Long Term Paridng Gaage 3

{ Final Adjustments @ Long Term Parking Garage 3

Hnstaflation Cuinplele @ Long Term Parking Garagé 3

uhst Compl {per cuntrant = 12MAR24, OCO 2 Extends o 158EP24),
P22
A1210 Flna] Compl (per coniraot = 11APR24, OGO 2 Extends to 1500124) O

15 ]0ct23-23 A Jan-1524 A
Feb-1224A [Mar-04-24

iMar1224 | Mar2024

| Sep-06-23 A

f75 5 Sep2623A iJan-fsz#A”””

. h-n

Wan-1124 A Jan 19-24 A

Fab-12-24 A | Mar-06-24

Mar-07-24 Mar-13-24
s | Vior-20.54

i Mar-20-24

Sep-15-24
‘Sep1624  (Oct1524

" Deo-2023A iJani524A |

IMar0524  iMarti2d

;Mar—zn(.]-id. el e

lQct15.24

' Brm Parﬂdng Garége 3
“—— Vi Pod

Cfcnnduc

er Infrast:unture @ Long Term Parkmg Gafage 3 :
urs Cab!lng. Termjnatmns and Tesimg @ Lnng Term Park;ng Garage '3

| 1nsta|| Cameras and Eqmpment Terrnquatlons @ Lung Term F'arKing Garage 2
ﬂ Gez]elec Vaiidalion (E}OA) Parkmg Garage 2 :
= Flnal Adjustments @ Lonl Term Parkmg Garage 2

!nstall Camerﬂs and Equnpmer\t @ Long Term F'arklng G-arage 3

; ‘m Gerle%ec Vahdatmn {DOA) @ Long Term Parkl g Garage 3

om Fna; Adju_stmentsj@ Long_ Term P?I’klng Gz?rage 3:
* 1ﬁsta|la1io}1 Cﬂmpléte @ Lﬂf:»ng Termf ?arking;’Garageéa

Y Subsl Compl [per oontract - 12MAF{24 00!

emerer Roiaining Level of Effort #
= Aciial Level of Effort
EERSEE Actval Work

Remaining Work

R Critical Remaining Work

* Milestone

Palm Beach International Airport

MC19 Landside Security Improvements (DD 24FEB24} w OCG 2

FB 2/0C0O 2 Schedule Impact

Datat dale: Feb-24-24 MGC18 07Imp
Prinad on Apr-04-24 @ 11:20

Page 2 of 2




~Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 10 to
Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC-19:
Landside Security Improvements at Palm
Beach Internationa} Airport with The Morgant
Group, Inc.

Change Order No. 2
WO# MC 19

Contract Histo




e
BOTR $IAE -BURAFEL W0 179 WO

bt Y
et DOCHOSELS s5°000'vz$ or'cleneis oizs otz s 09 18d e sjuswissoidi fpnose] v LBIHXA 0 DN 29040 oM.
o
Bujlsixg jo wopruswnoog|  sAEdY
6hL2/5 pasoiddy oo 00°TEL'PES OUZTBLPLE pue suopefigsangll v 18IHX3 SOOW 320 BSEL
- SajAeg owid (BIOBIPPY| - 318173 div
- ﬂimun!d-u IR|EaFS
1ZUTIUL JUD (LT 1] F1EL8'895% torogeiers) SRRULSTIPY JWED
A
D0ZiSLILED DN o N . N [TEUERY
Paasiddy e L'bg L0°000's5% SeVLE0ZS coILErs BrREN 13 JUawsSSSY G1-RIACD Z 0N O3
[
i
i)
u:imﬁsw [ECEY 0°000'5i¢ C'808'CLE L3 VAV | 0N O
oo e B311ddV 100 Japia
-uzbz-) Bugsel | . 00'6EZ'0L58 00°$51'eLs 00'6E2'a 5 21922 L ezt ogf SUHYS| W LIEiHX3 Weaht O JatupUatY
pEOg gL | .o L EE
ATOZIIHEL I B5ERE'TS2E STSPYREVT {e0z00 1pEs} suaugsripy e
i owos fecisranis [enrosts G MOT™ BYNDO¥Y 20N DD
6174206 panouddy 0008 Riaakcormrssr I (T IR T2 ] 00591 veest ©da NrY L ON 0D
{8906 107 T saspus: Ay 1opIT 30
M) BUitool PILOR{ . o0'p2s'i2ZvE o0'sc0s 898 P o0vLE"1ZTEE vz UL suvein oz ss v LiaiHxa EGOW 190 oM.
GIAE "3} aunr B e Ll Juawiospday amywind 5 99| _ FaterE div T G JUBLPUILIY
OZ/TZ/6 04D {orsor'es 55 TTLR63% s avsass) SUHYSTIRY JWO
::::ﬂh'; LU IR H 15604 69§ 2'008'HbS 0Z/BLIE BLOTITL o zZoN oD
G3/0E)] pRAcdy| o a0'as relchies [ [ toNan
{eceosior g B3 1ddY
A5el SJuRaRIdw) Japd |40,
u) Buogsan prean|  -0Q'iga'RiEs - CITITIS DG LOEFLES ozisH3 shozEt T " O o oy | ¥ LialHXa O
50Z ') B L - IO dIY
831y
s@0jAlag iDgongsUoT#y
Zrons 00’980’ 128 00'8U0' 28 s [ ¥ 1gHY3 SO0 43pI0 HSBL
Justisamdsy SMIUIBI D ID| _ 2 ey iy
%zt [CEEEER
YZOZIGL c2ozisiit EZOE/S ) LZ0Z5 L NOLLYHIdX
ZLOLIOLITL LZILEL oz EL0Z/511L GAAO¥ddY 3IVT
6551-220%Y poLI-1Z0ZH 9081-0202- 4 2P00EI0T M ON NOILATOSIN
§ YA IX3 pk ¥ BA IXZ T £ HALXT 24 HYZA LOVHINOD WNIDIHO

AHOISIH LOVHINGD
€81 v0d :ON ad

"ONI INCRED LNYDUOW JHL
LOVHLINOD SNINNILNOGD TWHAOAS HYWD - SINIRIACHGWI LEOduiy
$1H0dHIv 40 INIW LHY430



i
BT T -Bupsoesd Q500 ¥R YOG

mﬁﬁ" . ‘ara$ noda Jeas auo puozsg 4 ON jusRuUpuUatuy
AT DUD (1Y [Faei T3 (Sz0s8'LLgY suaugsafpy WS
o0'od 1210876 [F At ] z $ 9K 02|
ey . [LSITER )
e oz ONTHOGKS Vaive e 1ziois % siteco jooy danv|  Load NioM 2 ool dailiy
nz,'::":::ﬂ?ozﬂﬁv a0 BB uopdo ematiar Jeak U0 jsi] £ ON JUBLEpUSWIY
LPYRCLLVES JUROWIY 21
suaigsaiay JWD
oua . - .
Jo3 AInANOE 0908 10°000'06$ cTzILL 06 80N 02
044 EZRNE oS 0008 o0f R T 139 594 0D
ol IR i aze'ee aavaraess © |isveraass v YoN B3
SE20 T ” T
~EZOZ-H TLREIT 0TI BOLY ZaZEL'PY 90ZTY'E0ES . |N0TZR'GALS 3 £ON QD
U paroitdy B c o
[0 T s
ZTZOZ-H) 22OZROT] GEDLARIES ZisErOLis ‘BEoLR'sbes - orioseThes ] ZOoN oD
Faruddy T .
quLeszorNl L gt tataret - fopelg: oN oo
peesg Lzigils ), | SUOIEISE 00°S85'T0¥E 00'919'9468 - [e0'sla‘eleg 8 Lon
s R [— L £5-0W 199D
-0Z0 - DUHREERES 00'562'L0¥ TS 20°108°5K 1'% £z VIR D22 i . o Llaths
parciddy, * wewaas|dey Jaye(eos3 | IS gy | oMY ON wBLIFURIY
4 oy
3 SO RN
Irivseped
TESHHepIO e
AT
DLOEILLIT " —— — SRS UOIA .
poroaddy LLy 2y 0g'uge' et 0009z 1bS - ueiwesEdsy JpeEssa 'av Liana AV-0W PPIGISEL
BIOTAHE DD SFpeE OCEGE'ZIZE {os'sze'zd dWo
35:5’435’3 09°608° 21§ ozieir 0ZILT o 30U0D
%TE 20D 380
PEOTISEHL CZOZIGHE eZotiail jeoziskit NallvdldXa
TEGTINZRL 34757247 ozMarzL BLOZISH A3A0YddY 35iva
6951-Z20ZY PeLL-20TH 8091-0Z0Z-d ZPOO-BI0Z-H ON NOLLNI0S3Y
SHAIXI ,E FUA IXT il THA LK ) TEHYIA LOvHINOD TYNIDMO |

AMOZISIH LOvHINGD
£-81 vOG ‘0N Hd
‘0N dNOUO LINYOHONW 3HL
1OVHINGD BNINMLINGD WHAUIS YYD - SINTWIADHINI IHOJHIY
SLHOdHN 30 LNIN VG0




)eoren
B0 ¥ie -Fuery | R pRbid voo

peom | aneran ooan'zies vanzil va/oess varrs o5t fouaysay wuoss|  Loas az-am
LLDSFIEFZS
Dodveotets | ipastass Wosesres Hoseesi 1 zoH o3|
00D LON 02
e emae | oonezueres 21 hezpers ovovzLIzTE P veziE s w Apnaog spspueiled|  Lodd alam
s
598 ezrEy
T
222111 PrAoiddy DU0RGYS o005z IS uoseIcIY PaoaItazyald| g e h i
204 eIk £6'509'L51'6% PEILENL
Bugai |
prton yur |00 ouos .. L zoN oo
prbag ot oS DOrseLs 0 Lon oo
¥iTn i
‘crord Bunodk|  aooovzzves osere'sze'ls ovuoe'zzy'es vzrels e stz azr swawssoxdun jooy fewsasa | Lood SI-DM OM & 0N PuRISY
PJecH CTUT
SV DN I e 59.'08%) SusLIENFY WD
e g lov0 00:000'91% catsuh ezt 9l toNan
p,flzﬁq M‘“ e 16'060'0ES 22 Te s oe ToN oD
SHa aeaide oros a0:000'08% e szerm o8 10K an
“assToon) § - e ] o {uarsusyya seak
pleog T2i0ER 1 GI¥DaBLIYS 0091 1'E9$ 00 FOFELRS LTLERL LTI THREL 118 piE ok} sUOROALIOD DIN YN Locd TO-DMN OM 8 ON Uy
o
PR KA MU ] N0 USR5
vaiym epos]
USIRASUDT J16Y maN 440V OM LF DN
6O°NOD'PES
Z¥/| paAoIddy an'cno‘yes aosAg-ANIFeI J4Y MeN lomd L} W JpI0 Y=BE

PEoTISHE L20ZisHE
ETDTIOZIEY [ £47 141
$951-720Z24 ¥a.-3z0zY
SHA IXT pt bEA DM 2

ZZOZ/GHL

743304

0% |-020Z-H
CHALYA b

HEL
LZOTISHIE
BECTSHE

ZpOe-6302-H
T A

1&g 380
NOLLvHIdX3
d3ACHdHY 34v0

ON NojLryijoszy
LIVHLINGD TUNIDIHG

AHOISIH L29HINOD
41 Y00 ‘ON 8d
"INl dAGRD LANYOHOW AHL

LOVHINGD DNINNIINOD TwHI0TE HYND - SINFNIAOH I LHOduIY

SiHOdHIY 40 LNIW 2HYd3q



IR
0020 $20% -bipy a1, 03 1Rk wOLT

, w1 10u 51 0 aneA UL TOC0E0'LE SA0 Saafold o) 5.0 )0 4HEA O PaSeq PAERIEAR $Q OX(R RN ML,
w3 P A € 50 RERAY g passdad
ag s Anfiapes ssa0x aup i Y sied wag sl ) preod $U Byipon wuk epUate Ue 4] CAUIRD 02 SPOGIKE DK Bi PLE i) £6ST B 0 URRUGHIN @ K dde LR z
=
SO up PSP L et paens Ul Tt Ui RpADE e peguan @ ied B 5 %500 00005ES e RIPPE 20 SHOU G o bAEA i '
T SRR R TR R R T L T
o8 1 EyRj 32 HOUE0iS< 00g'00zs < 298 WRLPRIBLY
DB © o s%T ey DHO B51T e 1 Ak #=g DODD0H-4000TS ao0'0s2s> 000'001E oM 0pig HieL
B ¢ 4 ST BT g peay step gew WGy 1 0 =5 000E0S 005'00 1§ R, ES0f e pear 0piG HSEL
TR ] L FEACO TG AT Ry Wiz
Kol grashhy tusen o4~ e B 0l oL sy & Easkidy
Yo 35w anig ] sbii|
=i S Jgpasory
weedl topediopled gt EHOR
£S5 GEEESH jrd OOELD'96IE CLG05°gr0" 18- T5PO0'SED LS S¥HIR'IRSORS ECENGEIR'IS 2EyiseiE O0EEE'ERE0YS ol
'jzu' E E:!z?wlﬂm OFO0R'TR'TES $O'E2E'000")S a0'a0s'ze8'c1% 00'00%'z99'CiS STIrke S2SHL TaEI0L L1 o Wi t2-om

%zl

jeco 3H0
r20Tis EZ0Z/S LI zeozisHL LZ0ZE L NOILVEI£X3
EZOEIOEE ) Leriel DTIBIEL GLOZIGHT QIACYddY 31vd
B9G|2zoEH veLL-IT0ZY BORE-0Z0Z-Y ZrO0-610Z-H ON NOILEATOS3Y
SHA B3 L A LN 0l EHAEXT b Tt HvdA 1OWHAINDD T¥NIOIHO
AdO1SIH 1oV 1NOD
' E-83 YOO 10N 84

"ONI dNOUED LLNYSHON IHL
A13VEINGD ONINNILNOD TYUI05 HYND - SINIRIA0YdW LiosHv
SLUGHIY 40 NN LHYIIT



Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 10 to
" Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC-19:
Landside Security Improvements at Palm
Beach International Airport with The Morganti
Group, Inc.

Change Order No. 2
WOo# MC 19

Bond Rider




INCREASE PENALTY RIDER

BOND AMOUNT $2,277,200.00 BOND NO. 107783227/ 9421646/ ES00014706

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. 107783227/ 9421646/ ES00014706
dated the 8th Day of June, 2023, executed by Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company of America/ Zurich American Insurance Company/ Everest Reinsurance
Company as surety, on behalf of The Morganti Group, Inc. as current principal of
record, and in favor of Palm Beach County - Department of Airports, as Obligee for
MC19 Landside Security Improvements, and in the amount of Two Million Two
Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($2,277,200.00).

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and
agreed that Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America/ Zurich American
insurance Company/ Everest Reinsurance Company hereby consents that effective
from the 8th Day of June, 2023, said bond shall be amended as follows:

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE INCREASED:

FROM: Two Million Two Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and
00/100 (32,277,200.00)

TO: Two Million Four Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars and
11/100 {$2,436,550.11)

The INCREASE of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the 8th Day of June,
2023, and does hereby agree that the continuity of protection under said bond
subject to changes in penalty shall not be impaired hereby, provided that the
aggregate liability of the above mentioned bond shall not exceed the amount of
liability assumed by it at the time the act and/or acts of default were committed
and in no event shall such liability be cumuliative.

Signed, sealed and dated this 8th Day of April, 2024

The Morganti Group, Inc.

FRINCIPAL

BY

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America/ Zurich
Américan Insurance Company/ Everest Reinsurance
’ ’ Company

\ ,} | SURETY
BY fﬁ/ﬂ“‘”"

Gabriela Camacho, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
FL. Non-Resident License No. W570767



https://2,436,550.11
https://2,277,200.00
https://2,277,200.00
https://2,277,200.00

Travelers Casuaity and Surety Company of America
A, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
TR AVE L E R S J St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
Farmington Casuaity Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casually and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, St. Paul

Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and Famington Casualty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
{herein collectively called the "Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Gabriela Camacho ©f

Boston MA
their true and lawful Attorney(s}-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge the following bond:
Surety Bond No,; 107783227 Principal: The Morganti Group, Inc.
OR Obligee: Palm Beach County - Department of Airports

Project Description: MC19 Landside Security improvements

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April,
2021,

State of Connecticut By:
& e . -
City of Hartford ss, Robertd”. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each
of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the faregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on

behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.
il n% -
wommr % _%aux W

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
Anna P, Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attomey is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies,
which resoluticns are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairrnan, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any
Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secrefary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and
Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign
with the Company’s name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of
a bond, recognizance, or conditionat undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any fime may remove any such appointee and
revoke the power given him or her; and it is ‘

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President may delegate a1l or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation
is in writing and & copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED., that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bend, recognizance, or conditional
undertaking shali be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any
Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any
Assistant Secretary and duly aftested and sealed with the Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, i
required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one
or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and itis

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any
Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any
Fower of Attorney or 1o any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for
purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature therecf, and any such Power of Attormney or
cerfificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power 5o executed ant certified

by such facsimile signature and facsimile seaf shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to
which it is aftached.

l, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect,

Dated this 8th day of April , 2024 ,

fo £ flger

Kevin E., Hughes, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880.
Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached.



https://I'.-1:f4.it

Bond Number: 421546

Obligee: Palm Beach County - Department of Airports :
: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND BEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York. the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of [llinois, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Hlinois (herein collectively called the "Companies™), by Robert
D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on
the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby rominate, constitute, and appoint
Gabriela Camache » its true and fawful agent and Attomey-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver. for,
and on its behaif as surety. and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the exccution of such bonds or undertakings in
pursuance of these presents. shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes. as if they had been duly
executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its affice in New York,
New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings
Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings
Milts, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Anticle V, Section 8, of the
By-Laws of said Companies. and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the said Vice-President has hercunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. this [0th day of October, A.D. 2023,

%,
v.,}}f’v,;- ¢ .
gyt

T, o
Frey et

ATTEST:
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

% FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Mirray
Vice President

Q/:DWW" 'C LW}\_,,
By: Down E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryvland
County of Baltimore

On this 10th day of October, A.D. 2023, before the subscriber, 2 Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified,
Robert . Murray, Yice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companics, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers
described in and who executed the preceding instroment, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that
hesshe is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that
the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed 10 the said instrumrent by the awthority and direction of the said
Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Genevieve M. Maizson

N
e

i
;“\

iy,
55

GENEVIEVE M. MAISON
HOTARY PUBLIC

EALTHACRE COUNTY. D kS

Iy Garmizsion Svpiea JANUAFY 77, 2025

aanii

Authenticity of this bond can be confirmed at bondvalidator.zurichna.com or 410-559-3790


https://bondvalidator.zurichna.com

EXTRACT FROM BY-LLAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attornevs-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorncys-in-fact with authority to execule bonds, policies,
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behaif of the Company, and may suthorize any officer or any such
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any
time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY. , the COLONIAL AMERICAN
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Power of Attomey is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and 1 do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force. '

This Power of Atomey and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the I5th day of December 1998,

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any cerfificate thereof bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company.”

This Power of Attomey and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a
meeting duly catled and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hersafter, wherever appearing upon a
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect
as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,
this_8th  day of April , 2024 |

NG fesbtuck

By: Mary Jean Pethick
Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION
OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT
INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims

1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, 1L 60196-1036
renorisfelaimsi@zurichna.com

800-626-4577

Authenticity of this bond can be confirmed at bondvalidator.zurichna.com or 410-559-8790


https://bondvalidator.zurichna.com

everest

POWER OF ATTORNEY
EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY and EVEREST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Everest Reinsurance Gompany and Everest Nationat Insurnce Company, corporations of the State of
Delaware ("Company”) having thelr principal offices located at 100 Everest Way, Wamen Corporale Cenler, Warren, New Jersey, 07059, do hereby nominate,
constitute, and appoint: Gabriela Camacho

Bond No.: 300014706

Prncipal The Morganti Group, Inc. )

obligee: Palm Beach County - Department of Airports

its true and lawfd Atlorney(s)-in-fact to make. execute, atiest, seal and deliver for and on its behall, as surely, and as ils act and deed, where requireg, any

and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, for the penal sum of no one af which is in any event to excesd UNLIMITED, reserving for itself the full
power of substitution and revocation,

Such bands and undertakings, when duly execuled by the aforesaid Attomey(s)-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as fully and 10 the same extent a3
if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its corporate seal.

This Power of Attomey is granted and is signed by facsimile ender and by the authority of the following Resalutions adopied by the Board of Directors of
Company (“Board™ on April 21, 2016:

RESOLVED, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President are hereby appointed by the Board as authorized o
make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, underteiings, contracts or ooiigations in surety or co-surety with others
and that fhe Secretary or any Assislant Secretary of the Company be and that each of them hereby is authonzed (o attest (o the execution of any such bonds,
undertakings, contracts or obiigations in surety or co-surely and atfach therelo [he corporate seal of the Company.,

RESOLVED, FURTHER, thal the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President are hereby authorized o execute powers
of attorney guaiiying the afforney named in the given power of altomey to executs, on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety
with otiiers, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secrefary of the Company be, and that each of herm is hereby auronzed o attest the execution of any
such power of attorney, and to altach therelo the corporate seaj of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such offficers named in the preceding resoiulions and ihe corporate seal of the Company may be
anixed 10 such powers of altorney or 1o any certificate refating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of aflorney or certificate pearing such facsimiie
signatures or facsimie seal shall be thereaiter valid and binding upon the Company with respec! 1o any bond, undertaking, contract or oiigation in surely or
co-srety wilh others to which it is altached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Everest Reinsurance Company and Everest National insurance Company have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto,
and these presents o be signed by their duly authorized officers this 22nd day of March 2023,

Everest Reinsurance Company and Everest National Insurance Company

L}

By: Anthony Romango, Senior Vice President

On this 22™ of March 2023, before me personally came Anthony Romano, known to me, who, being duly swors, did execule the above Iasttument; that ne

knpws the seal of said Company, that the seal aftixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was affixed thereto; and that he executed sai
instrument by like order.

LIRDA ROBINS f/}
Notary Public, State of New York b’ AP
No 01R06238736 75}4”&'_ B?E‘ 4 J
Qualified in Queens County [ i
Term Expires April 25, 2027

Linda Robins, Notary Public

t, Sylvia Semerdjian, Assistant Secrefary of Everest Reinsurance Company and Everest National Insurance Company do heredy cerfify that | have compared
the foregoing copy of the Power of Attoraey and affidavil, and the copy of the Section of the
bylaws and resctutions of said Corporation as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the
QRIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATION, and thai the same
are correct ranscipts thereof, and of the whale of the said oniginals, and that the salg Power
of Allomey has not been revoked and is now in full force and effecLIN WITNESS
WHEREOF, | have hereurto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company, this_Sth
dayof_ April 2024

Syf~Son=>"

8y: Sylvia Semerdjian, Assistant Secretary

ESQ00t 0416



. Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 10 to
Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC-19:
Landside Security Improvements at Palm
Beach International Airport with The Morganti
Group, Inc.

Change Order No. 2
WoO# MC 19

DBE Goal Information




Project/Bid Name: MC19 Landside Security Improvements

Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group Inc.

SCHEDULE 1
LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS

Contact Person: Jennifer Uman Bid Opening Date: 1/31/24
Address: 1662 North US Hwy 1, Suite C, Jupiter FL 33469 Department: Airports
Phone No.: 561-689-0200 Fax No: 561-689-4774 E-mait Address: __ juman@morganti.cor

Project/Bid No: _DOA 18-3 (OCO 1)

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. {if applicable): MC19

Cooper Construction
Management & Consulting
354 Hiatt Drive, Suite 140

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418
(661) B41-6150

CM Services

o Prime Contractor
X Subcontractor

o Supphier

o Manufacturer

$1,002.14

Audio Video Systems, Inc
1850 Old Okeechobee Rd, Suite 104
West Palm Beach, FL. 33409
561-686-4473

Low voltage and cameras

o Prime Contractor
X Subcontractor

o Supplier

0 Manufacturer

$49,150.32

o Prime Contractor
o Subcontractor

X Suppller

o Manufacturer

o Prime Contractor
o Subcontractor

X Supplier

o Manufacturer

o Prime Contractor
X Subcontractor

0 Suppiier

o Manufaciurer

o Prime Contractor
X Subcontractor

o Supplier

o Manufacturer

Total Value of DBE Participation; $50,152.46
Notes:
1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, "Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise”, in order to be
counted toward attainment of the DBE goal,
2. Fimms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Fiorida's Unified Cerification Program.
3. if materials or supplles are proposad to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent (60%) of the proposed expenditure is counted toward aftainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dofiar
amount to 60% of supp!iec’s quote for oses of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts fisted on Schedule “2" should reflect the full expenditure (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote).

fime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor the DBE Firms fo
med by the by the DBE Firms.

By signing this form the uidersigne
ensure that the work is agtyally pe

A U/ Sv i
Print Name/Title of Pe Wﬁng on Behalf & the Prime
Date: 3 ’f ﬁ?

Signature

*additional sheets may be used if necessary.
Schedule 1 {v. 7-3-13)




Palm Beach County Department of Airports DEE Schedule 2 Form
: April 2019

SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment __to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project/Bid No.: Project/Bid Name: Task MC19 Landside Security Improvements

Change Order/Task/Amerdment No. {If applicable); 18-3. MC19. OCO #2 ~ Field Bulletin 2

Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group, Inc.

Name of DBE Firm: Cooper Construction Management and Consulting

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification
Program. Check cne or more classifications as applicable:

@ Black o Hispanic oWomen oOther (Please Specify)
o Prime Contractor m Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned Is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced
project {specify in detall the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary.

L EngiitemiLot Not 1 Bescriptior Total Pricg; 0

CM Services

A LR |

at the following price?: §___ 910.57

(Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote)

and will enter into a formaj agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm
Beach County. :

f the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another
subcontractor, please complete the following:

5 v DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcentract) o Non-DBE

§ o DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor) {Amount of Subcentract) o Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without
subcontracting the work to another subcontragtor, exceﬁat as noted above. The undersigned

subcontracter/supplier understands that the provisipn of thig' form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent
the subcontractor from providing guotations to QE;/F idders j
By: A ' -ﬁ/lf

Printed Name of DBE Subcontractor 1 Signature

Date: 4/3/2024

' De not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should ba
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See “Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supolies should be broken out in the table above.

Schedule 2 (v.11-08-11)



Pélm Beach County Department of Airports DBE Schedule 2 Form
April 2019

SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project/Bid No.: Project/Bid Name: Task MC19 landside Security Improvements

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (If applicable); 18-3, MC19, 0CO #2 - Field Bulletin #2

Name of Prime Bidder; The Morganti Group, Inc.

Name of DBE Firm: audio video Systems, Inc

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida’s Unified Certification
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable:

= Black o Hispanic gWomen uOther {Please Specify)
o Prime Contractor m Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced
project (specify in detail the particular work andfor parts thereof to be performed):

Additional Stjegts may be _u_sed as hecessary.
Syl S Beschptions s OUntsEE

Provide and insteall cameras

49, 150 32

$
$
$
$

at the foliowing price’: $_ 49,150.32

(Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote)

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm
Beach County.

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another
subcontractor, please complete the following:

$ o DBE Certified
{Name of Subcontractor) {Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

$ o DBE Certified
{Name of Subconfractor) {Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders.

Angela Barnard, President By: ﬁmgm&, EW

Printed Name of DBE Subcontractor Stgnature

Date: 4/3/2024

' Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See “Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above,

Schedule 2 (v.11-08-11)



. Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 10 to
Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC-19:
Landside Security Improvements at Palm
Beach International Airport with The Morganti
Group, Inc.

Change Order No. 2
WO# MC 19

Signatory Letter




CERTIFICATE
(Corporation)

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1.

That Thamer Rushaidat is the President of The Morganti Group, Inc., a corporation organized and existing in good
standing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the Corporation, and that the foliowing
Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation
as of the 30™ day of March, 2023 _, in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, the Articles of
Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation.

RESOLVED that the corporation shall enter in to certain Contract, Palm Beach County DOA 18-3 CM at Risk
Services for Airport Improvemenis for the Department of Airports Agreement between Palm Beach County, a
poiitical subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation (the Agreement), a copy of which is attached hereto:
and be it

FURTHER RESOGLVED, that Stephen Sines the Vice President of Southeast Operations of the Corporation, is
hereby authorized and instructed to executed such Agreement and such order instruments as may be necessary
and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its abligations under the agreement,

That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise change and
remain in full force and effecis as of the date hereof.

That the Corporation is in good standing under the las of the State of Florida, ang had qualified, if legally required,
to do business in the State of Florida and has full power and authority to enter into such Agreement.

IN VﬁTj%ESé WHEREQOF, the undersigned has set his band and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation of the
Wyt ~

— vl

s

JARE R y < _ <
Swori to and subscribed before me this 3 day of Jatiigy hal .20 24
Unb g Ls
S0y : 4
\\*‘-""VE Gb'f’lf\ A 'L‘G\-m {SEAL) My commission expires:
Notary Public
. ' N W-)Egbcrah Cerdova :
' s N . .
- i Siwte of Conneciizw ¢
~ T on Expires DEC 31, 2025 |
TobE



DocuSign Envelope [D: 28B7FDBF-ASEF-4B00-8747-BD002EDBDSEC

ACTION BY UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT
OF THE DIRECTORS IN LIEU OF MEETING OF
THE MORGANTI GROUP, INC.

Pursuant to the authority contained in Section 33-749 of the Connecticut General Statutes,
the Directors of The Morganti Group, Inc. (the “Corporation™), do by signing their names below,
waive notice statutory or otherwise of the time, place and purpose of a meeting of the Directors of
the Corporation and consent to the actions hereinafter set forth, taken or to be taken by or on behalf
of the Corporation. This consent shall have the same force and effect as a unanimous vote of the
Directors at a meeting held upon the date of this consent. The undersigned do hereby direct that
this waiver and consent be filed in the Minute Book of the Corporation.

RESOLVED, that the following named persons be, and hereby are, elected officers of
the Corporation to hold their offices respectively in accordance with the Bylaws of the
Corporation and until others are chosen in their stead:

Office Name
Chief Executive Officer and President Thamer Rushaidat
Chief Financial Officer Thamer Rushaidat
Chief Compliance Officer Farid Khouri
Group Vice President, Corporate Control Farid Khouri
Group Financial Controiler Diane Locke
Vice President, NERC Operations Ghassan Antonios
Vice President, SERO Operations Stephen Sines
Vice President, SWRO Operations Frank Gotham
Vice President, International Operations Ghassan Alami
Director of Preconstruction and Project Lawrence Rosati
Executive
Secretary Thamer Rushaidat
Assistant Secretary Nicole Cailahan

RESOLVED, that the Officers of the Corporation be, and hereby are, severally authorized
and directed, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation to do, or cause to be done, such
further acts and things and to execute and to deliver such further instruments, documents
and agreements which, in the opinion of the officers so acting, are necessary, desirable or
expedient to effectuate the purposes of the foregoing resolution, such necessity, desirability
or expediency to be conclusively evidenced by the taking of such actions or the execution



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 25B7FDBF-ASEF-4B00-8747-BDOD2EDBDSEC

or delivery of such instruments, documents or agreements, and that all such actions of the
officers and directors of the Corporation taken prior to the date of this consent be, and
hereby are, ratified, approved adopted and confirmed.

The undersigned, being all of the Directors of the Corporation, consent to, ratify, approve
and confirm the foregoing actions taken effective as of the 30th day of March, 2023.

DocuSigned by:

Michacl Plunide

Michael Olenick, Chairman

( Ducfos

Douglas Lute, Director

DocuSigned by:
| Thomas Brv

Thomas Orr, Director




Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 10 to Change Order No. 2
Project No. POA 18-3 - Work Order MC-19: WO#MC 19
Landside Security Improvements at Palm

Beach International Airport with The Morganti

Group, Inc.

Certificate of Insurance




Print Date 4/8/2024 7:37:10 AM Page f of 1

EB

Palm Beach County
Compliance Summary Report

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating insurance Palicy # Eff, Date Exp. Date  Coverage Contract Number  Contract Name
Carrier
DX00000795 The Morganti Group, Inc, Modified Compliant with DOA 18-3 CM at Risk Contract for
Minor/Expiring Airpart Improvements
Deficiencies
Ag, XV The Continental Insurance 7036505471 12/31/2023  12/31/2024  Auto Liability
Company
Avg, XV American Guarantee and Liability AEC038479808 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 Excess Liability
Insurance Comparty
Atg , XV Arch Insurance Company UXP300017901 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 Excess Liabilily
AL XV Starr indernnity & Liability 1000584535231 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 Excess Liability
Company
Ag XV National Fire Insurance Company 7036105454 12/31/2023 12/31/2024  General Liability
of Hartford
Ag ., XV The Continental Insurance WC736105499 12131/2023  12/31/2024 Woarkers Comp
Company
Risk Profile : Standard - General Services-ACA

Required Additional nsured :  Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners
Ownership Entity :



Falm Beach County Department of Airporis DBEE Schedule 2 Form
April 2019

SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment ___ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

PFOjECUBid No.: PFO}&CUBid Name: Task MC19 Landside Security Improvements

Change OrderTask/Amendment No. (if applicable): 18-3, MC19. 0CO #2 - Field Bulletin 2

Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group, Inc.

MName of DBE Firm; Coopex Construction Management and Consulting

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida’s Unified Certification
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable:

= Black o Hispanic oWomen oOther (Please Specify)
o Prime Contractor = Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Suppilier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced
project (specify In detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

ditional Sheets may be used as necessary

_Ad

e ltemyl ok Not: fem: Déscriplion’ ol Price. o
CM Services $ $ 91.0.57
$ $
$ $
$ $

at the following price?; §___910.57

(Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote)

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm
Beach County.

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another
subcontractor, please complete the following:

3 o DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor) {(Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

$ o DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor) {(Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without

subcontracting the work to another subcontragtor, except as noted above. The undersigned

subcontracter/supplier understands that the prg(is/ign of this fjrm to the Prime Bidder does not prevent
h

By: f m%;j@ﬁ/f

Printed Name of DBE Subcontractor {Signature

Date: 4/3/2024

the subcontractor from providing quotations to

' Go not reduce supplier's quote on this Scheduie. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See “Note 3* an Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the {zble above.

Schedule 2 (v.11-08-11)



